During the year under review, Company issued and allotted on 
preferential basis: 

1)	� 12,48,684 equity shares of face value of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
per share at a premium of ` 85/- (Rupees Eighty Five Only) per 
share for an aggregate consideration of ` 11,86,24,980/- (Rupees 
Eleven Crore Eighty Six Lakhs Twenty Four Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Eighty only) to Bennett Coleman and Company 
Limited (BCCL) on June 20, 2017. 

2)	� 69,15,629 equity Shares of face value ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
per equity share at a premium of ` 62.30/- (Rupees Sixty Two and 
Thirty Paise Only) per equity share for an aggregate consideration 
equal to ` 49,99,99,977/- (Rupees Forty Nine Crore Ninety Nine 
Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy Seven 
Only) to Shaan Agro and Realty India Private Limited (Formerly 
Shaan Agro Private Limited) on December 15, 2017.

Pursuant to allotment of equity shares, the paid up equity share capital 
of the Company was increased to ` 88,06,21,230/- as at March 31, 2018 
as compared to ` 79,89,78,100/- as at March 31, 2017.

Convertible Warrants

During the year under review, Company issued and allotted 5 (Five) 
Convertible Warrants of ` 2,37,25,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Thirty 
Seven Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand Only) each on preferential basis 
to BCCL on June 20, 2017 pursuant to receipt of 25% upfront payment 
consideration from BCCL. The convertible warrants are to be converted 
in to such number of equity shares with such warrants carrying an 
option / entitlement to subscribe to equity shares of the face value of  
` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) per share for cash at a price whichever is 
higher of the following aggregating to ` 11,86,25,000/- (Rupees 
Eleven Crore Eighty Six Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand Only) on receipt 
of balance 75% of the consideration:

a)	�   95/- (including premium of ` 85/-) per share; or 

b)	 price per share equal to the average of the weekly high and low of 
the volume weighted average price of the equity share of the Company